
 
 
 

Addendum No. 4 
 

 

May 24, 2019 

Glendale High School Aquatic Center  

Lease-Leaseback project, RFP No. 1-18/19 

 
 

This addendum supersedes, supplements and has precedence over all portions of the bidding 

documents with which it differs. Acknowledgement of this Addendum is required in the Firm’s 

Proposal. Failure to acknowledge and respond to any addenda issued by the District may, in the 

District’s sole discretion, render the Firm’s Proposal to be deemed non-responsive or incomplete. 

 
  

Change/Addition to Scope of Work: 

 

The District would like to add a $600,000.00 allowance for additional work to be done 

concurrent with the pool to include: 

 

1. Resurfacing of six Tennis Courts 

2. Replace Tennis Court Lighting  

3. Replace tennis court Nets 

4. Refurbish or Replace Fencing around tennis courts 

5. Access improvements per plan 

 

Contractors submitting Proposals in response to this RFP will need to account for this 

additional Work. 

 

Changes to the RFP Schedule: 
 

1. Deadline for Contractors to submit Proposals with Guaranteed Maximum Price has 

changed from May 29, 2019 to May 30, 2019 by 4:30 pm 

 

2. District to interview Contractors: Date changed from June 3, 2019 to May 31, 2019.  

Interviews will begin at 10:30 am.  Interview times for each Contractor will be sent by  

email by 4:30 pm on May 30, 2019.   Interviews are mandatory for Award of Contract. 

 
 

 

End of Addendum No. 4 


